

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION

SHEET METAL WORKERS LOCAL 19)	Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-00856-RDP
PENSION FUND, Individually and on Behalf)	
of All Others Similarly Situated,)	<u>CLASS ACTION</u>
)	
Plaintiff,)	LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
)	LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
vs.)	FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
)	SETTLEMENT AND APPROVAL OF PLAN
PROASSURANCE CORPORATION, et al.,)	OF ALLOCATION
)	
Defendants.)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
III. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	4
A. The Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements.....	4
B. The Proposed Settlement Satisfies Both the Rule 23(e)(2) and the Eleventh Circuit Requirements	5
1. Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....	5
2. The Settlement Is the Product of Arm’s-Length Negotiations	8
3. The Relief Provided to the Settlement Class Is Adequate	9
a. The Substantial Benefits for the Settlement Class, Weighed Against the Costs, Risks, and Delay of Further Litigation Support Final Approval.....	9
b. The Proposed Method for Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class Is Effective	14
c. Lead Counsel’s Fee Request Is Fair and Reasonable	14
d. There Are No “Side Agreements” Other than the Opt-Out Agreement.....	15
4. All Settlement Class Members Are Treated Equitably.....	15
5. The Likelihood of Success at Trial and Complexity, Expense, and Duration of the Litigation Support Final Approval of the Settlement	15
6. The Settlement Amount Is Reasonable Considering the Range of Possible Recoveries	16
7. The Stage of Proceedings at Which Settlement Was Achieved Strongly Supports Final Approval	17
8. The Favorable Response to the Settlement from the Settlement Class Supports Final Approval	17
IV. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....	18

	Page
V. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	19
VI. THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE SETTLEMENT CLASS	20
VII. CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Ruttenberg</i> , 2005 WL 5926936 (N.D. Ala. June 2, 2005).....	4
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabot E. Broward 2 LLC v. Cabot</i> , 2018 WL 5905415 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 9, 2018).....	14
<i>Christine Asia Co., Ltd. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	14, 15, 18
<i>Deas v. Russell Stover Candies, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 8158201 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 22, 2005).....	9, 16, 17
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)	9, 11, 13, 17
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 7877812 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2019)	18
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)	13
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	7, 9
<i>In re Flowers Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 6771749 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 11, 2019)	14
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016)	7, 12, 13
<i>In re Health Ins. Innovations Sec. Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 1341881 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 23, 2021), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2021 WL 1186838 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Aerosol Sunscreen Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 2284684 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 28, 2023)	5, 6, 8, 10
<i>In re NetBank, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 13353222 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 9, 2011)	9

	Page
<i>In re S. Co. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 4545614 (N.D. Ga. June 9, 2022).....	8
<i>In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.</i> , 967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)	4
<i>In re Walter Energy, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 7230505 (N.D. Ala. May 3, 2016).....	14
<i>Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.</i> , 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021).....	11, 12
<i>McWhorter v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 9171207 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 1, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. Pub. Storage</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	7, 16, 17
<i>Peace Officers' Annuity & Benefit Fund of Ga. v. DaVita Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1387110 (D. Colo. Apr. 13, 2021).....	10
<i>Pritchard v. APYX Med. Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 6937821 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 18, 2020)	20
<i>Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.</i> , 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Loc. 19 Pension Fund v. ProAssurance Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 7180604 (N.D. Ala. Aug. 25, 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Loc. 19 Pension Fund v. ProAssurance Corp.</i> , 600 F. Supp. 3d 1189 (N.D. Ala. 2021).....	2, 11
<i>Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 10518902 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 17, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)	14

Page

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 23	20, 21
Rule 23(a).....	20
Rule 23(b)(3).....	20
Rule 23(e).....	4
Rule 23(e)(2)(B).....	8
Rule 23(e)(2)(C).....	9
Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	14
Rule 23(e)(2).....	1, 5
Rule 23(e)(3).....	4

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

<i>Securities Class Action Settlements, 2022 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2023).....	2, 10, 16, 17
